December 15, 2025

Karen Gork

Chief Environmental Health Specialist

Los Angeles County Local Enforcement Agency
5050 Commerce Drive

Baldwin Park, California 91706

Subject: November 2025 Monthly Report Pursuant to Milestones 1A-3 and 5 of the
LEA June 6, 2024 Compliance Order and July 30, 2024 Letter, Chiquita
Canyon Landfill, Castaic, California

Dear Ms. Gork:

SCS Engineers (SCS), on behalf of Chiquita Canyon, LLC (Chiquita), hereby provides the Los
Angeles County Department of Public Health, Solid Waste Management Program, acting as
the Local Enforcement Agency (LEA) with a monthly report pursuant to Milestones 1A-3 and 5
of the LEA Compliance Order dated June 6, 2024 (Compliance Order) and subsequent related
correspondence received from the LEA. This report covers the monthly period for November
2025.

Chiguita Canyon Landfill (CCL or Landfill) is a landfill/solid waste disposal facility located at
29201 Henry Mayo Drive in Castaic, California. In connection with the Landfill, Chiquita
operates a landfill gas collection and control system. SCS prepared and submitted the Carbon
Monoxide and Hydrogen Reading Summary Report (Summary Report) to the LEA on June 6,
2024, on behalf of Chiquita, in response to the directives in the LEA letters dated April 5,
2024 and May 28, 2024 regarding collection of landfill gas data and in accordance with
Milestone 1A-2 of the Compliance Order. The LEA, in collaboration with the California
Department of Resources, Recycling, and Recovery (CalRecycle), reviewed the Summary
Report and determined that it complied with Milestone 1A-2. The LEA set forth several new
requirements for Chiquita to comply with Milestone 1A-3 in follow-up correspondence dated
July 30, 2024.

This report was prepared in accordance with Milestones 1A-3 and 5 of the Compliance Order,
the LEA’s follow-up correspondence dated July 30, 2024, Chiquita’s letter dated September
3, 2024, the September 12, 2024, meeting with the LEA, and follow-up correspondence from
the LEA dated November 19 and 27 and December 3, 2024.
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Milestone 1A-3 Compliance ltems

1. Submit the laboratory test results for monthly sampling of carbon monoxide (CO) and
hydrogen (H2) from a set of landfill gas (LFG) wells selected by the LEA. Please see Table 1,
columns labeled “CO” and “H2.”

Results for wells monitored are shown in Attachment A.1 The data is being submitted to the
LEA in a standalone report signed by a licensed engineer, in accordance with Milestone 1A-3
of the Compliance Order. As noted in Chiquita’s prior correspondence and monthly reports,
this report does not include data from wells CV-100, CV-103, CV-1420, CV-1423, CV-1532,
CVv-2202, H-1403W, H-1560S, H-1774S, SC-2001W, TC-2383S, TC-2385A, and TC-2385S,
as those wells have been abandoned, or from well CV-2332, as that well was never installed.
All remaining wells were tested during the month of November 2025.

As discussed during the September 12, 2024 meeting, and as previously reported, graphics
showing CO and H2 trends are provided in Attachment D and are discussed further below.

2. Provide data from readings for fixed gases (CH4, 02, and CO2) from a set of LFG wells
selected by the LEA. See Table 1, column labeled “Fixed Gas CH4, 02, CO2.”

The results for wells monitored are provided in Attachment A.

3. Collect down well temperatures at 34 wells to confirm the gas wellhead temperature
readings per the requirement of the New Source Performance Standards (NSPS). See Table
1, column labeled “Down Well Temp Monitoring.”

It is Chiquita’s understanding from the LEA’'s November 27, 2024 correspondence, and as
noted in prior monthly reports, that, at this time, Chiquita is only required to sample the wells
at the annual frequency provided in the NSPS protocols, but that the LEA may require more
frequent monitoring for up to ten (10) wells selected by the LEA. Chiquita is awaiting the LEA’s
selection of those wells.

Chiquita nevertheless provides in Attachment B the down-hole temperature graphs?
concerning the following wells from fixed locations which contain the Lorentz Pumping System
with integral temperature sensors: CV-2303, CV-2350 and CV-24095.

Please note that the Lorentz pump and/or temperature monitoring system for the pumps in
Cv-2301, CV-2302, CV-2315, CV-2351, CV-2352, CV-24017 and CV-24065 were offline
during this reporting period due to either the deployment of the approved EVOH 60-mil

1The lab(s) reported data from additional LFG wells outside of those selected for sampling by the LEA;
the additional data is related to separate South Coast Air Quality Management District (South Coast
AQMD) reporting requirements and therefore can be disregarded for purposes of this report.

2 Each graph notes a single temperature data point due to changes in the software.
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geomembrane or the interim relocation of the tank farm, or were in the process of being
repaired. (See Attachment B Monitoring List).

As previously noted, SCS will continue to collect down-hole temperatures for wells on an
annual basis and will report the results as the data is obtained at each location. (See
Attachment B). SCS has completed annual 2025 downhole temperature monitoring at all
locations requested as of June 2025. However, in order to provide additional information to
the LEA regarding the new Soil Vapor Extraction Wells, downhole temperature monitoring was
performed for the second time this year at well CV-24139 on August 18, 2025 (initial annual
monitoring occurred on 3/10/2025) and this data was submitted in the August 2025 report.

4. Sample the selected 40 wells for VOCs by method TO-15. See Table 1, column labeled
“VOC (TO-15).”

The results for wells monitored are provided in Attachment A.3 Please note that 31 locations
for VOC sampling were tested during November 2025. Nine locations (CV-100, CV-103, CV-
1532, CV-2202, H-1403W, H-1560S, H-1758N, H-1774S, and TC-2385A) were not sampled
as they have been abandoned.

5. Continue to sample and monitor 6 horizontal wells as indicated in Attachment 1, well
numbers highlighted in yellow. At this time, 42 horizontal wells may be released from
continued sampling, however, wells may be included later depending on future data
submissions. See Table 1, well numbers highlighted in blue.

As noted in the September 3, 2024 letter and reported in prior monthly reports, two (2) of the
six (6) horizontal wells (H-1774S and H-1560S) were abandoned when the new vertical
extraction wells were installed. Additionally, H-1403W has since been abandoned. Thus, data
from those wells are not included. Data from the three (3) other horizontal wells are in
Attachment A.

6. Add 20 vertical wells to the monthly wellhead temperature and LFG sampling protocols.
See Table 1 well numbers highlighted in green.

As conveyed by the LEA during our September 12, 2024 meeting, and restated in our prior
monthly reports, we understand the LEA is requiring laboratory analytical data for fixed gases,
CO, and H2, as well as field data. Laboratory results are in Attachment A. Field data with
wellhead gas temperatures are shown on Table 2 in Attachment A.

We understand from the LEA’s November 27, 2024 correspondence that laboratory analytical
data will be required for the specified fixed gases.

3Well CV-24142 is listed twice in Table 1 of the LEA’s July 30, 2024 letter - one requires VOC sampling,
and the other does not. Chiquita sampled this well for VOCs.
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Note that following wells were again not sampled in November 2025, for the following reasons
noted in prior monthly reports:

CV-1420 - Abandoned during 2024 GCCS Expansion due to declining gas flows.

CV-2202 - Abandoned during 2024 GCCS Expansion due to declining gas flows.

CV-2332 - This well does not exist. This well was proposed for installation in Fall 2023, but
other wells were installed in the area in lieu of CV-2332 when the number of wells increased
pursuant to the Stipulated Order for Abatement (Stipulated Order) with the South Coast Air
Quality Management District (South Coast AQMD).

7. Plot to show the locations of the following 19 wells on the site map titled “Existing GCCS
Map - LFG Vertical Extraction Wells” dated 06/06/2024: CV-24002, CV-24003, CV-24007,
CV-24017, CV-24053, CV-24055, CV-24065, CV-24071, CV-24075, CV-24077, CV-24079,
CV-24082, CV-24083, CV-24088, CV-24095, CV-24096, CV-24097, CV-24098 and H-
1403W. For well H-1403W, provide the horizontal location of piping and an estimate where
the high temperature (195 °F) is most likely occurring. See Table 1, well numbers highlighted
in red and H-1403W (highlighted in yellow).

The locations of the above-identified wells are shown on the Map in Attachment C.4

8. Include in the monthly report, a settlement/heat map as shown below, beginning with the
earliest heat map data available for each month to present. The topographic maps should
show 2-foot contour intervals if possible.

The LEA directed Chiquita on June 2, 2025 to submit isopach maps on a monthly basis to
comply with this request. For ease of reference, we are submitting as Attachment F a copy of
the November 2025 isopach map, which was initially submitted to the LEA with the weekly
cover logs on December 9, 2025.

9. Provide the sampling results in a standalone report with the appropriate discussion, tables,
QA/QC, methods and signed by a registered professional, etc., as described in the Compliance
Order Milestone 1A-2 and 1A-3.

CCL has provided the above-requested information and the raw data in Attachment A, as well
as a figure with the data-driven reaction area which incorporates settlement data (see
Attachment F). Temperature graphs are provided for wells with Lorentz pumps (3 locations).

Please note that in addition to the wells listed in response to the request dated July 30, 2024
(in Table 1) that could not be tested, the following wells that only required analytical data
could also not be tested, as previously reported, because they were abandoned during the
2024 and 2025 GCCS expansion due to declining gas flows in accordance with the

4 The LEA acknowledged in its November 20, 2024 correspondence that a high temperature is not
occurring in well H-1403W. We therefore did not map the maximum temperature at well H-1403W.
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requirements of the NSPS: CV-100, CV-103, CV-1420, CV-1423, CV-1532, CV-2202, H-
1403W, H-1560S, H-1774S, SC-2001W, TC-2383S, TC-2385A, and TC-2385S. Finally, as also
previously reported, CV-2332 was never installed.

Sampling Procedures

Gas samples were collected using Tedlar or Mylar bags, as described in Chiquita’s September
3, 2024 letter and the prior monthly reports, and then delivered to certified laboratories for
testing. All permanent gas (CH4, CO2, 02, N2, CO, and H2) data were analyzed within the
requested 24 hours of sampling. SCS continues to believe that use of the EPA-approved 72-
hour holding time for these samples would be appropriate and accurate. Nevertheless, in
response to the LEA’'s March 17, 2025 correspondence, SCS will continue to request 24-hour
holding times for all fixed gases, including CO, H2, and VOCs, collected using Mylar or Tedlar
bags. However, if additional sampling is required or if the laboratories have a change in
workload, this holding time may change, in which case the LEA will be notified accordingly.
During November 2025, all wells were tested for VOCs (EPA method TO-15) and permanent
gases (EPA methods 1946 and Alt-144) within 24 hours by providing the laboratory with
duplicate bag samples as needed for VOC testing.

Additional gas and pressure data were collected using either an Envision Irwin Gas Meter or
Landtec GEM 5000 Gas monitoring device. These instruments measure combustible gas
concentrations in air directly on either of two scales, the first as a percent by volume of the
lower explosive limit (LEL) of methane gas in air (O to 5 percent) and the other as a percent
by volume (0O to 100 percent) in the gas sampled. The detection limit for these instruments is
approximately 0.10 percent by volume.

Gas monitoring testing procedures were as follows:

e Connect sample tubing, open test valve, observe pressure, and record data.

e Turn on sample pump, purge a minimum of one probe volume, and observe and
record methane, oxygen, and carbon dioxide gas concentrations when readings have
stabilized.

e C(Close test valve, disconnect sample instruments, and secure sample location.

Milestone 1A-3 Conclusions

November 2025 was the sixteenth monitoring performed pursuant to Milestone 1A-3 of the
Compliance Order. The data collected in November 2025 and evaluated for this report are
consistent with the data collected in the previous months of August 2024 through October
2025 as well as the data collected and evaluated by the Reaction Committee established
under the supervision of South Coast AQMD and in accordance with the Stipulated Order to
assess the reaction area, including the November 2025 data most recently evaluated by the
Reaction Committee on December 10, 2025, as required by Condition 9(b) of the Stipulated
Order. (See Attachment E.)
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For the reasons described in the attached December 10, 2025 Reaction Committee report,
the alignment of the estimated extent of the elevated temperature landfill (ETLF) conditions
exhibited at the Landfill (referred to as the “Reaction Area” limits) and identified in that report
remains the same as that identified in the Reaction Committee’s November 2025 report. The
Reaction Committee determined that no adjustments were warranted and that the ETLF
conditions were fully contained within the Reaction Area boundary and had not expanded into
a new cell..

As liquid levels continue to change due to the installation of additional Lorentz Electric and
Pneumatic Pumps, we continue to see the anticipated changes in percentages of Permanent
Gases, Carbon Monoxide, and Hydrogen and changes to temperatures as more gas is able to
move towards and to be removed by the extraction wells as the levels of liquid decline. This
continues to be demonstrated by the multiscale well graphics included in Attachment D, which
includes graphics on permanent gases, temperature, and other trends over a six (6)-month
period. Note that these graphs were created using standard landfill gas monitoring equipment
and the results do not contain laboratory data. SCS has also included separate Hydrogen and
Carbon Monoxide graphs using laboratory results for your use and review for each well.

Additionally, the installation of larger diameter piping has improved the collection of additional
gases throughout the Landfill. Since March 2025, the flow rates of landfill gas being
combusted by the abatement devices have ranged from 13,500 cfm to 16,700 cfm. During
November 2025, the overall gas extraction from the Landfill was approximately 640,569,600
cubic feet. This landfill gas extraction rate and anticipated future increases of this extraction
rate as the collection systems continue to expand, is expected to improve the gas composition
of the wells in the reaction area as more vacuum and resulting movement of gas allows more
reaction and normal landfill gas to be extracted.

Chiquita will continue to evaluate the data in future monthly reports as additional data is
collected.

Milestone 5 Compliance ltems

This report includes in Attachment D individual maps overlayed with the following data for
November 2025 in an easily understood format, in accordance with Milestone 5 of the
Compliance Order:

- Defined reaction area;

- Expansion of reaction area, if any;

- Weekly TMP data; and

- LFG data including, but not limited to, CH4, CO2, 02, Temperature, CO, and H2
data.

Milestone 5 also requires “settlement with heat maps,” but as discussed earlier in this report
and in accordance with LEA correspondence dated November 27 and December 3, 2024, this
requirement is satisfied by Chiquita’s submittal of its monthly isopach maps to the LEA, which
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was done on December 9, 2025. For the LEA’s convenience, the November 2025 isopach
map is included herein as Attachment F.

The signatories below are a licensed professional and a Regional Manager VP of SCS
Engineers.

Sincerely,

William C. Haley, PE Arthur E Jones Jr
Project Director Vice President
SCS Engineers SCS Engineers
Attachments:

Attachment A — Laboratory Analysis and LFG Extraction Well Instrument and
Temperature Data

Attachment B - Down Well Temperatures and List of Wells for Monitoring
Attachment C - Item 7 - Well Location Map

Attachment D - Milestone 5 Compliance Data

Attachment E - December 10, 2025 Reaction Committee Report
Attachment F - November 2025 Isopach Map

Electronic Data of Laboratory Results are in Excel format, with additional PDFs for gas well
data.

CcC: John Perkey, Waste Connections
Kate Logan, Waste Connections
Amanda Froman, Waste Connections
Mark Adams, Waste Connections
Pat Sullivan, SCS Engineers
Robert Ragland, Los Angeles County Department of Public Health
Liza Frias, Los Angeles County Department of Public Health
Nichole Quick, M.D., Los Angeles County Department of Public Health
Ken Habaradas, Los Angeles County LEA
Eric Morofuji, Los Angeles County LEA
Renee Jensen, LEA Counsel
Blaine McPhillips, Senior Deputy County Counsel
Emiko Thompson, Los Angeles County Department of Public Works
Alex Garcia, Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning
Phillip Chen, Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning
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Steven Jareb, Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning
Wes Mindermann, CalRecycle

Todd Thalhamer, CalRecycle

Emel Wadhwani, CalRecycle

Jeff Linberg, California Air Recourses Board

Nancy Fletcher, California Air Recourses Board

Jack Cheng, South Coast Air Quality Management Board

Larry Israel, South Coast Air Quality Management Board

Enrique Casas, Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board
Joshua Wirtschafter, United States Environmental Protection Agency
Laura Friedli, United States Environmental Protection Agency

Tyler Holybee, United States Environmental Protection Agency

Mark Anthony Relon, United States Environmental Protection Agency
Tim Crick, Department of Toxic Substances Control

Pete Ruttan, Department of Toxic Substances Control



Attachment A
Laboratory Analysis
And

LFG Extraction Well Instrument and Temperature Data
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S110301
i
ECHNOLOGY
.LA AA Laboratories, Inc.
November 17, 2025
LA Cert #04140
SCS Fleld SerViceS EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, 25C/3C,

ASTM D1946, RSK-175

ATTN: Cornelius Fong ‘ TX Cert T104704450-14-6
3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 EPA Methods TO14A, TO15
Long Beach, CA 90806 ALASKA CS-LAP 24-002

EPA Methods TO14A, TO15

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Project Reference: ~ Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project Number: 07224200.24 Task 1
Lab Number: S110301-01/09

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received 11/3/25 by Air Technology. Samples were
received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on the chain of custody
provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Modifications to EPA TO-15 — samples were collected in Mylar bags. Benzyl chloride
required quadratic regression calibration.

— Performed within method performance criteria and meet all requirements of the TNI
Standards.

— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Cornelius Fong, Jenny Kim, Art Jones and Ali Ferrara on
11/13/25.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. Ifyou have any
questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,
Mark Johnson % /

Operations Manager
MJohnson@AirTechLabs.com

Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S110301
R 18501 E. Gale Ave., Suite CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD_
"ECHNOLOGY =« TURNAROUND TIME DELIVERABLES | PAGE: 1 OF
City of Industry, CA 91748
Laboratoties, Inc. P:Y :26?9::-?032 Standard B 48 hours |:| eoo Condition upon receipt:
Fx: 626-964-5832 Same Day | 72hours  [] eor [ Sealed Yes[ ] No[]
Project No.:  07224200.24 Task 1 24 hours O 96 hours [] Levels [ Intact Yes[] No[]
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill Other: Levels [] Chilled deg C
Report To: Cornelius Fong BILLING ANALYSIS REQUEST
Company: SCS Engineers P.O. No.: 07-S005310 Q <«
o)} <
Street: 3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 Bill to: a NI
i O
City/State/Zip: Long Beach, CA 90806-6816 07FSAccountspayable@scsengineers.com E :’é 3
wn ~—
Phone& Fax:  562-743-7895 3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 100 i & g ©
. zZ ()] 1
e-mail: cfong@scsengineers.com Long Beach, CA 90806-6816 i = s o
o < = g <é E
W w Sy | <« [E.] © = o | w
LAB USE QNLY SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION Sk s= = E E o o S < 8
se S g5 | = |uF] % 2 =3 3
© & @) S T >
5 l ( 05 o [ el O ’ JCV-2351 11/3/2025 | 8:55AM | 2-1L |[Gas| N | X X X X
il 02 |cv-24143 1132025 | 9:00aM | 2L [Gas| N | X X X X
S I -0 3 CV-2352 11/3/2025 9:05AM 1L | Gas| N X X X
e 'o Uy |Jcv-24140 11/3/2025 | 9:10AM | 2-1L |Gas| N | X X X X
~05  [cv-24139 11/3/2025 9:15AM | 2-1L | Gas| N X X X X
-0 JCv-24138 11/3/2025 9:20AM | 2-1L | Gas| N X X X X
1‘0‘;} CV-2354 11/3/2025 9:25AM 1L | Gas| N X X X
\ =08 |Jcv-2349 11/3/2025 9:30AM 1L | Gas| N X X X
> 1\V. =0 G CV-24144 11/3/2025 9:35AM 1L Gas| N X
[AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK COMPANY DATE/TINE COMMENTS
Report full list of TO-15 compounds
SAMPLED BY ANTONIO AMBRIZ COMPANY 56 DATE/TIME // 3 Z;’ Raw landfill gas samples
RELINQW DATE/TIME RECEIVED B DATR/TINE FLAMMABLE
W2 A 2 en 4 J1BEc )1:/0ay |
RELINQYISHED BY JATE/TIME RECE|V] DATEYT!
Likerry sl 1224 i35 12:2
RELINQUISHED BY ¥ DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY DATE/TIME
METHOD OF TRANSPORT (circle one): Walk-In FedEx UPS Courier ATLI Other

DISTRIBUTION: White & Yellow - Lab Copies / Pink - Customer Copy

Preservation: H=HCI N=None / Container: B=Bag C=Can V=VOA O=Other

Rev. 03 - 5/7/09
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S110301
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name:  Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 11/03/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units:  ppbv
| EPA Method TO-15 |
Lab No.: S110301-01 S$110301-02 S110301-04 S110301-05
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-2351 CV-24143 CV-24140 CV-24139
Date/Time Sampled: 11/3/25 8:55 11/3/25 9:00 11/3/25 9:10 11/3/25 9:15
Date/Time Analyzed: 11/3/25 15:17 11/3/25 15:55 11/3/25 16:34 11/3/2517:13
QC Batch No.: 251103MS2A1 251103MS2A1 251103MS2A1 251103MS2A1
Analyst Initials: VM VM VM VM
Dilution Factor: 4,000 20,000 20,000 10,000
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL

ANALYTE ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
Chloromethane ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
1,2-C1-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
Vinyl Chloride ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
Bromomethane ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
Chloroethane ND 20,000 ND 100,000 ND 100,000 ND 50,000
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
Carbon Disulfide 34,000 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
1,1,2-Cl 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
Acetone 480,000 28,000 | 3,000,000 140,000 | 2,600,000 140,000 | 1,600,000 70,000
Methylene Chloride ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
Vinyl Acetate ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
2-Butanone 250,000 20,000 | 1,800,000 100,000 { 1,700,000 100,000 1,000,000 50,000
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
Chloroform ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
Benzene 110,000 4,000 | 510,000 20,000 | 370,000 20,000 | 200,000 10,000
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
Trichloroethene ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
Bromodichloromethane ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 4,000 27,000 20,000 | 23,000 20,000 | 16,000 10,000
Toluene ND 4,000 21,000 20,000 ND 20,000 | 11,000 10,000
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 8,000 ND 40,000 ND 40,000 ND 20,000
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
Tetrachloroethene ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
2-Hexanone ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
Dibromochloromethane ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

$110301 Chiquita.xlsx

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 & Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S110301
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 11/03/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
I EPA Method TO-15 ]
Lab No.: S110301-01 S110301-02 S110301-04 S110301-05
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-2351 CV-24143 CV-24140 CV-24139
Date/Time Sampled: 11/3/25 8:55 11/3/25 9:00 11/3/25 9:10 11/3/25 9:15
Date/Time Analyzed: 11/3/25 15:17 11/3/25 15:55 11/3/25 16:34 11/3/2517:13
QC Batch No.: 251103MS2A1 251103MS2A1 251103MS2A1 251103MS2A1
Analyst Initials: VM VM VM VM
Dilution Factor: 4,000 20,000 20,000 10,000
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
Chlorobenzene ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
Ethylbenzene ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
[p,&m-Xylene ND 8,000 ND 40,000 ND 40,000 ND 20,000
o0-Xylene ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
Styrene ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
Bromoform ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
Benzyl Chloride ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 8,000 ND 40,000 ND 40,000 ND 20,000
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 4,000 ND 20,000 ND 20,000 ND 10,000
1,3-Butadiene ND 20,000 ND 100,000 ND 100,000 ND 50,000
Isopropanol 24,000 20,000 | 200,000 100,000 | 320,000 100,000 ] 170,000 50,000
n-Hexane ND 20,000 ND 100,000 ND 100,000 ND 50,000
Ethyl Acetate ND 20,000 ND 100,000 ND 100,000 | 52,000 50,000
Tetrahydrofuran 210,000 20,000 | 1,500,000 100,000 | 1,300,000 100,000 ] 670,000 50,000
Cyclohexane ND 20,000 ND 100,000 ND 100,000 ND 50,000
Heptane ND 20,000 ND 100,000 ND 100,000 ND 50,000
1,4-Dioxane ND 20,000 ND 100,000 ND 100,000 ND 50,000

RL = Reporting Limit

ND = Not Detected (below RL)

Reviewed/Approved By:

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY

Laboratories, Inc.

Date j_ Z:ZS ’25/_
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Client: SCS Engineers

Attn: Cornelius Fong

Project Name:  Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1

Date Received: 11/03/25

Matrix: Air

Reporting Units: ppbv
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S110301

EPA Method TO-15

Lab No.: S$110301-06
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-24138
Date/Time Sampled: 11/3/25 9:20
Date/Time Analyzed: 11/3/25 17:51
QC Batch No.: 251103MS2A1
Analyst Initials: VM
Dilution Factor: 20,000
Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 20,000
Chloromethane ND 20,000
1,2-CI-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 20,000
Vinyl Chloride ND 20,000
Bromomethane ND 20,000
Chloroethane ND 100,000
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 20,000
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 20,000
Carbon Disulfide ND 20,000
1,1,2-Cl 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 20,000
Acetone 2,600,000 140,000
Methylene Chloride ND 20,000
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 20,000
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 20,000
Vinyl Acetate ND 20,000
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 20,000
2-Butanone 2,000,000 100,000
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 20,000
Chloroform ND 20,000
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 20,000
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 20,000
Benzene 580,000 20,000
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20,000
Trichloroethene ND 20,000
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 20,000
Bromodichloromethane ND 20,000
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 20,000
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 46,000 20,000
Toluene 43,000 20,000
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 40,000
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 20,000
Tetrachloroethene ND 20,000
2-Hexanone ND 20,000
Dibromochloromethane ND 20,000

AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

$110301 Chiquita.xlsx

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032  Fx: (626) 964-5832



Client: SCS Engineers

Attn: Cornelius Fong

Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1

Date Received: 11/03/25

Matrix: Air

Reporting Units:  ppbv
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S110301

[ EPA Method TO-15

Lab No.: S110301-06
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-24138
Date/Time Sampled: 11/3/25 9:20
Date/Time Analyzed: 11/3/2517:51
QC Batch No.: 251103MS2A1
Analyst Initials: VM
Dilution Factor: 20,000
Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 20,000
Chlorobenzene ND 20,000
Ethylbenzene ND 20,000
|p,&m-Xylene ND 40,000
0-Xylene ND 20,000
Styrene ND 20,000
Bromoform ND 20,000
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 20,000
Benzyl Chloride ND 20,000
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 20,000
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 20,000
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 20,000
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 20,000
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 20,000
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 20,000
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 40,000
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 20,000
1,3-Butadiene ND 100,000
Isopropanol 310,000 100,000
n-Hexane ND 100,000
Ethyl Acetate 170,000 100,000
Tetrahydrofuran 1,600,000 100,000
Cyclohexane ND 100,000
Heptane ND 100,000
1,4-Dioxane ND 100,000

RL = Reporting Limit
ND = Not Detected (below RL)

Reviewed/Approved By: |
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832

Date _/_/_»/\_2:2(5:_

$110301 Chiguitaxisx




Client: SCS Engineers

Attn: Cornelius Fong

Project Name:  Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1

Date Received: 11/03/25

Matrix: Air

Reporting Units:  ppbv
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S110301

EPA Method TO-15

Lab No.: |METHOD_BLANK
Client Sample 1.D.: -
Date/Time Sampled: -
Date/Time Analyzed: 11/3/25 12:40
QC Batch No.: 251103MS2A1
Analyst Initials: VM
Dilution Factor: 0.20

Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv
Dichlorodifluoromethane (12) ND 0.20
Chloromethane ND 0.20
1,2-Cl-1,1,2,2-F ethane (114) ND 0.20
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.20
Bromomethane ND 0.20

Chloroethane ND 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane (11) ND 0.20
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20
1,1,2-Cl 1,2,2-F ethane (113) ND 0.20

Acetone ND 1.4
Methylene Chloride ND 0.20
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.20
Vinyl Acetate ND 0.20
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20

2-Butanone ND 1.0
t-Butyl Methyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.20
Chloroform ND 0.20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.20
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.20
Benzene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.20
Trichloroethene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.20
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.20
c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.20
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 0.20
Toluene ND 0.20
t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.40
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.20
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.20
2-Hexanone ND 0.20
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.20

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

$110301 Chiquita xlsx

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 & Fx: (626) 964-5832



Client: SCS Engineers

Attn: Cornelius Fong

Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1

Date Received: 11/03/25

Matrix: Air

Reporting Units:  ppbv
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S110301

( EPA Method TO-15

|

Lab No.: | METHOD_BLANK
Client Sample 1.D.: -
Date/Time Sampled: -
Date/Time Analyzed: 11/3/25 12:40
QC Batch No.: 251103MS2A1
Analyst Initials: VM
Dilution Factor: 0.20

Result RL
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.20
Chlorobenzene ND 0.20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.20
[p,&m-Xylene ND 0.40
0-Xylene ND 0.20
Styrene ND 0.20
Bromoform ND 0.20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20
Benzyl Chloride ND 0.20
4-Ethyl Toluene ND 0.20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.40
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.20

1,3-Butadiene ND 1.0

Isopropanol ND 1.0

n-Hexane ND 1.0

Ethyl Acetate ND 1.0

Tetrahydrofuran ND 1.0

Cyclohexane ND 1.0

Heptane ND 1.0

1,4-Dioxane ND 1.0

RL = Reporting Limit
ND = Not Detected (below RL)

Date [/"/i'_ZS:__

Reviewed/Approved By:

Mark John
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

$110301 Chiquita xlsx

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S110301
LCS/LCSD Recovery and RPD Summary Report
QC Batch #: 251103MS2A1
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppbv
EPA Method TO-15
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:}] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 11/3/25 12:40 11/3/25 11:15 11/3/2511:54
Analyst Initials: RC RC RC
Dilution Factor: 0.20 1.0 1.0
Result RL AMT. Result Result Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv ppbv ppbv % Rec. ppbv % Rec. RPD %Rec | %Rec | RPD
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 10 8.73 87 8.57 86 1.8 70 130 30
Methylene Chloride ND 0.20 10 8.54 85 8.57 86 0.3 70 130 30
Trichloroethene ND 0.20 10 9.15 91 9.08 91 0.8 70 130 30
Toluene ND 0.20 10 8.82 88 8.91 89 1.0 70 130 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.20 10 9.45 94 9.54 95 1.0 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
MDL = Method Detection Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: Date: / / - / 3 ’,QS
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S110301

Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 11/03/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmyv
|| EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
Lab No.: S110301-01 S110301-02 S110301-03 S110301-04
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-2351 CV-24143 CV-2352 CV-24140
Date/Time Sampled: 11/3/25 8:55 11/3/25 9:00 11/3/25 9:05 11/3/259:10
Date/Time Analyzed: 11/3/25 15:12 11/3/25 15:26 11/3/25 15:41 11/3/25 15:55
QC Batch No.: 251103GC8A2 251103GC8A2 251103GC8A2 251103GC8A2
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide 1,100 10 1,400 10 970 10 960 10
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: JM@%_A Date //-/32-2%
Mark John
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
’\ ' ‘ page 1 of 1
AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S110301
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 11/03/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmyv
EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID) |
Lab No.: S110301-05 S110301-06 S110301-07 S110301-08
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-24139 CV-24138 CV-2354 CV-2349
Date/Time Sampled: 11/3/25 9:15 11/3/25 9:20 11/3/25 9:25 11/3/25 9:30
Date/Time Analyzed: 11/3/25 16:09 11/3/25 16:24 11/3/25 16:38 11/3/25 16:53
QC Batch No.: 251103GC8A2 251103GC8A2 251103GC8A2 251103GC8A2
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Carbon Monoxide 530 10 1,000 10 2,800 10 2,800 10
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: j‘lu‘ 7 1///4 Date //-/3-2<C
Mark Johnso
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
" ' A : page 1 of 1
AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S110301
QC Batch No: 251103GC8A2
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA ALT-144 (CO by FID)
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 11/3/25 14:57 11/3/25 13:59 11/3/25 14:14
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits
SPIKE .
Result | RL | amr. | Result Result RpD | Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE ppmv ppmv | ppmv ppmv | % Rec. ppmv | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD
Carbon Monoxide ND 10 1,010 1,090 108 1,090 108 0.1 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By:

Mark Johnso!
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

s

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832

Date //’/2/25’
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S110301
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 11/03/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
L ASTM D1946 |
Lab No.: S110301-01 S110301-02 $110301-03 S110301-04
Client Sample L.D.: CV-2351 CV-24143 CV-2352 CV-24140
Date/Time Sampled: 11/3/25 8:55 11/3/25 9:00 11/3/25 9:05 11/3/25 9:10
Date/Time Analyzed: 11/3/25 15:12 11/3/25 15:26 11/3/25 15:41 11/3/25 15:55
QC Batch No.: 251103GC8A2 251103GC8A2 251103GC8A2 251103GC8A2
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE Yoviv | Yoviv | Y% viv] %viv | %viv|%viv] %viv | YoV % vIvV] Y%viv | Yeviv| %vViv
Hydrogen 4.4 1.0 0.059 15 1.0 0.059 17 1.0 0.059 18 1.0 0.059
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND= Not Detected (below MDL)
RL = Reporting Limit
J = Trace amount. Analyte concentration between RL and MDL.
Reviewed/Approved By: Date [/ 7 5 2 Y
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832
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S110301
Client: SCS Engineers
Attn: Cornelius Fong
Project Name: Chiquita Canyon Landfill
Project No.: 07224200.24 Task 1
Date Received: 11/03/25
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
M ASTM D1946 |
Lab No.: S110301-05 S$110301-06 S$110301-07 S110301-08
Client Sample 1.D.: CV-24139 CV-24138 CV-2354 CV-2349
Date/Time Sampled: 11/3/25 9:15 11/3/25 9:20 11/3/25 9:25 11/3/25 9:30
Date/Time Analyzed: 11/3/25 16:09 11/3/25 16:24 11/3/25 16:38 11/3/25 16:53
QC Batch No.: 251103GC8A2 251103GC8A2 251103GC8A2 251103GC8A2
Analyst Initials: KD KD KD KD
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL | Result RL | MDL
ANALYTE Yovivi | Yo VIV | %IVl %viv | YevIv| %viv] Y%vv | Y% VIV<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>